NYSCEF DOC. NO. 10

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/19/2021

To be Argued by:
ADAM R. SCHAYE, ESQ.
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division – Third Department



Appellate Case No.: 531497

ALAN J. LEONARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Respondent,

- against -

STEPHEN CUMMINS,

Defendant-Respondent-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

ADAM R. SCHAYE, ESQ.
MILLER MAYER, LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-RespondentAppellant
215 East State Street, Suite 200
Ithaca, New York 14850
(607) 273-4200
ars@millermayer.com

Tompkins County Clerk's Index No. EF2019-0691

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES is
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED
QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN CROSS-APPEAL
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS / PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2
ARGUMENT5
THE PARTIAL PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION TO THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE PLAINTIFF'S PURPORTED PARTIAL PERFORMANCE WAS NOT "UNEQUIVOCALLY REFERABLE" TO THE ALLEGED AGREEMENT, THEREFORE THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CLAIM
I. PLAINTIFF'S ACTION IS ALSO TIME BARRED BECAUSE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BEGAN TO RUN WHEN DEFENDANT REFUSED TO TRANSFER TITLE TO HIS REAL PROPERTY IN 2009
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE IT DOES NOT ALLEGE THAT THE PARTIES HAD A MEETING OF THE MINDS ON AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT TO FORMING A PARTNERSHIP

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page	(S)
Cases	
Adelman v. Rackis, 212 A.D.2D 559 (2nd Dep't 1995)	.8
Anostario v. Vicinanzo, 59 N.Y.2d 662 (1983)	10
Barretti v. Detore, 95 A.D.3d 803 (2d Dep't 2012)	.6
H.P.P. Ice Rink, Inc v. New York Islanders, 251 A.D.2d 249 (1st Dep't 1998)	.8
Joseph Martin, Jr., Delicatessen, Inc. v. Schumacher, 52 N.Y.2d 105 (N.Y. 1981)	13
Khandalavala v. Artsindia.com, LLC, 2014 NY Slip Op 30940 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014)	11
Benn v. Benn, 81 A.D.3d 548 (1st Dep't 2011)	11
Sterling v Sterling, 21 A.D.3rd 663 (3rd Dep't 2005)	.8
Taintor v. Taintor, 50 AD3d 887 (2nd Dep't 2008)	11
<i>Teutul v. Teutul</i> , 79 AD3d 851 (2d Dep't 2010)	13
Rules	
CPLR § 3211(a)(5)	.3
CPLR § 3211(a)(7)	3
